The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of, and
should not be relied upon as indicative of, the financial position or operating results that may occur in the future or that would have occurred if the acquisition had
been consummated on January 1, 2006. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

1) Arrowhead Research Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and management’s discussion and analysis as of and for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 filed as part of Arrowhead’s Annual Report on Form 10-K.

1

(2) Carbon Nanotechnologies, Inc’s audited financial statements and notes thereto as of December 31, 2006 and for the year then ended, included as Exhibit
99.1 of this Form 8-K/A.

(3) Arrowhead Research Corporation’s Current Report on Form 8-K, previously filed on April 20, 2007 and its Current Report on Form 8-K/A, filed on
June 28, 2007.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Arrowhead
Research Corp.
March 31, 2007

Carbon
Nanotechnologies, Inc.

March 31, 2007
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,592  $ 199  $ —   $ 21,791
Marketable securities at fair market value - US Treasury Bills   —   —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful account of $13,514   —   184   —   184
Grant receivable, net of allowance for doubtful account of $0   —   70   —   70
Other receivables   2   23   —   25
Prepaid sponsored research   313   —   —   313
Other prepaid research   162   —   —   162
Other prepaid expenses   425   35   —   460

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   22,494   511   —   23,005
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Computers, office equipment and furniture   562   131   (111)   582
Research equipment   1,472   4,936   (4,889)   1,519
Software   69   —   —   69
Leasehold improvement   409   165   (165)   409

   2,512   5,232   (5,165) (2)  2,579
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (1,345)  (5,165)  5,165 (2)  (1,345)

NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   1,167   67   —   1,234
INTANGIBLE AND OTHER ASSETS

Rent deposit and other assets   97   2   —   99
Patents   3,147   —   —   3,147
License agreements   —   3,236   (3,236)   —

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS   3,244   3,238   (3,236)   3,246
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 26,905  $ 3,816  $ (3,236)  $ 27,485

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable   $ 490  $ 425  $ —   $ 915
Accrued expenses   330   224   —   554
Payroll liabilities   326   —   —   326
Preferred stock liability   —   —   —   —
Deferred revenue   —   —   —   —

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,146   649   —   1,795

Minority interests   1,282   —   —   1,282
Commitment and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock   34   20   (20) (1)  34
Preferred stock   —   5,401   (5,401) (1)  —
Additional paid-in capital   62,800   38,766   (33,367) (1)  68,199
Accumulated deficit during the development stage   (38,357)  (41,020)  41,020 (3)  (43,825)

   —   —   (5,760) (3)
   —   —   292 (3)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   24,477   3,167   (3,236)   24,408
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 26,905  $ 3,816  $ (3,236)  $ 27,485

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2006 and December 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Arrowhead
Research

October 1, 2005 -
September 30, 2006

Carbon
Nanotechnologies, Inc.

January 1, 2006 -
December 31, 2006

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

REVENUE   $ 595  $ 3,109  $ —   $ 3,704
COST OF GOODS SOLD   —   2,024   —   2,024

GROSS PROFIT   595   1,085   —   1,680
OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries   6,471   2,181   —   8,652
Consulting   750   —   —   750
General and administrative expenses   5,034   1,427   —   6,461
Research and development   8,582   369   5,760 (3)   14,711
Depreciation and amortization   242   317   (233) (4)  326
Goodwill impairment & other charges   999   —   —   999

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   22,078   4,294   5,527   31,899

OPERATING LOSS   (21,483)  (3,209)  (5,527)   (30,219)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Gain on sale of assets   —   20   —   20
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) in marketable

securities   316   —   —   316
Interest income   853   12   —   865
Interest expense   —   (241)  241(4)   0
Other income (expense)   —   (15)  —   (15)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)   1,169   (224)  241   1,186

LOSS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS   (20,314)  (3,433)  (5,286)   (29,033)
Minority interests   1,317   —   —   1,317

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (18,997)  (3,433)  (5,286)   (27,716)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —

NET LOSS   $ (18,997) $ (3,433) $ (5,286)  $ (27,716)

Loss from continuing operations per share   $ (0.595) $ (0.280)  $ (0.839)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.595) $ (0.280)  $ (0.839)
Weighted average shares outstanding   31,953,806   12,256,253   33,033,806

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the First Quarters Ended December 31, 2006 and March 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Arrowhead
Research

First Quarter
October 1, 2006 -

December 31, 2006

Carbon
Nanotechnologies, Inc.

First Quarter
January 1, 2007 -
March 31, 2007

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

REVENUE   $ 11  $ 877  $ —   $ 888
COST OF GOODS SOLD   —   620   —   620

GROSS PROFIT   11   257   —   268
OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries   1,727   510   —   2,237
Consulting   231   —   —   231
General and administrative expenses   1,177   495   —   1,672
Research and development   1,246   52   —   1,298
Depreciation and amortization   104   72   (58) (4)  118
Goodwill impairment & other charges   —   —   —   —

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   4,485   1,129   (58)   5,556

OPERATING LOSS   (4,474)  (872)  58   (5,288)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   0
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) in marketable securities   0   —   —   0
Interest income   313   4   —   317
Interest expense   —   (77)  77 (4)   0
Other income (expense)   —   (6)  —   (6)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)   313   (79)  77   311

LOSS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS   (4,161)  (951)  135   (4,977)
Minority interests   453   —   —   453

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (3,708)  (951)  135   (4,524)
Provision for income taxes   —   —   —   —

NET LOSS   $ (3,708) $ (951) $ 135  $ (4,524)

Loss from continuing operations per share   $ (0.108) $ (0.078)  $ (0.128)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.108) $ (0.078)  $ (0.128)
Weighted average shares outstanding   34,181,399   12,256,253   35,261,399

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (in thousands)

(1) Arrowhead Research Corporation issued 1,431,222 shares of Arrowhead’s common stock in exchange for 1,080,000 shares of Series E Preferred Stock of
Carbon Nanotechnologies, Inc. Total fair market value of the shares issued was $5.4 million based upon the average closing price of Arrowhead’s common